

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JASON LEOPOLD, BUZZFEED, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-1278 (CKK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
JUSTICE, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests..... 2

II. The Instant Litigation..... 4

III. Plaintiffs’ Refusals to Narrow Their Requests 4

IV. The Massive Anticipated Volume of Records Responsive to Plaintiffs’ Request
for “All SCO Records” 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs’ Request for “All SCO Records” is Overbroad and Must Be Dismissed..... 9

II. Plaintiffs’ Request for All Records “Used By” the Special Counsel’s Office
“During the Drafting and Preparation of” the Mueller Report is Impermissibly
Vague and Must be Dismissed..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2782 v. Department of Commerce*,
907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4, 10, 11, 12

**Assassination Archives & Research Ctr., Inc. v. CIA*,
720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989), *aff’d in pertinent part*,
No. 89-5414, 1990 WL 123924 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 1990)..... 10, 14

Bowman v. District of Columbia,
562 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 13

Dale v. IRS,
238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 10, 14, 16

Dixon v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*,
No. 17-5223, 2018 WL 4610736 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 10, 2018) 10

Fonda v. CIA,
434 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 10, 15

**Freedom Watch v. State*,
925 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11, 13

**Freedom Watch, Inc. v. CIA*,
895 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2012)..... *passim*

Guance v. Burnett,
849 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. Dep’t of Defense,
723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10, 11

Irons v. Schuyler,
465 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Clinton,
880 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 9

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State*,
681 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10, 13

**Judicial Watch, Inc., v. Export-Import Bank,*
 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 14, 16

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Justice,
 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Leopold v. Dep’t of Justice,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.,
 510 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9

Marks v. Dep’t of Justice,
 578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 10

Mason v. Callaway,
 554 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 10

Massachusetts v. DHHS,
 727 F. Supp. 35 (D. Mass. 1989)..... 14

Moore v. FBI,
 883 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10, 13

Patino-Restrepo v. Dep’t of Justice,
 No. 17-5143, 2019 WL 1250497 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 10

**Sack v. CIA,*
 53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice,
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 9

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 16.3 9
28 C.F.R. § 600.4 3
28 C.F.R. § 600.8 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order No. 3915-2017, *Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters*,
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/967231/download> 3, 12
Report On The Investigation Into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election,
<https://www.justice.gov/storage/report.pdf> 12
